UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
Plaintiff,)
v.))
DIRECT BENEFITS GROUP, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, also dba Direct Benefits Online, and Unified Savings;)) Case No. 6:11-CV-1186-JA-GJK)
VOICE NET GLOBAL, LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company, also dba Thrifty Dial;)))
SOLID CORE SOLUTIONS, INC., a Utah corporation;))
WKMS, INC., a Utah corporation;))
KYLE WOOD, individually and as owner, officer, or manager of Direct Benefits Group, LLC; and WKMS, Inc., and)))
MARK BERRY, individually and as owner, officer, or manager of Voice Net Global, LLC; and Solid Core Solutions, Inc.,)))
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Defendants' Disclosures Were Not "Clear and Conspicuous."
II. Defendants' Argument that FTC Must Show Intent to Deceive is Wrong 5
III. Defendants' Return Rates Are Indicative of Substantial Harm
IV. Defendants' Argument That They Relied On Legal Advice Is Irrelevant 7
V. Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Floersheim v. FTC, 411 F.2d 874 (9 th Cir. 1969)
FTC v. Bay Area Business Council, Inc., 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005)
FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC, 453 F.3d 1196 (9 th Cir. 2006)
FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)6
FTC v. National Urological Group, 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)
FTC v. Peoples Credit First, No. 8:03-cv-2353, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38545 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005)
FTC. v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11 th Cir. 2003)
FTC v. US Sales Corp., 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992)
<i>In re Cliffdale Associates</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984)
In re Vistaprint, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 77509 (S.D.Tex. Aug. 31, 2009)
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11 th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 1041 (1989)
Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC, 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)
Takecare Corp. v. Takecare of Oklahoma, Inc., 889 F.2d 955 (10 th Cir. 1989)
<i>Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), 1984 FTC LEXIS 6, *332, *334, aff'd, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1086 (1987)
<i>U.S. v. Locascio</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 536 (E.D. N.Y. 2004)
